ADOPTED - November 26, 2013

Agenda Item No. 5
Introduced by County Services and Finance Committees:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION TO EXTEND THE TEMPORARY ASSIGNMENT AND SALARY

FOR THE INTERIM CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER,

COMMUNITY HEALTH CENTERS AND THE AMENDMENT OF THE RELATED AGREEMENT
RESOLUTION # 13 – 450

WHEREAS, in Resolution #13-306, the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorized the temporary assignment of  Ms. Barbara Mastin to perform the additional responsibilities resulting from the departure of the Chief Executive Officer for the period of April 29. 2013 through December 31, 2013; and 
WHEREAS, Ms. Mastin’s annual salary level was adjusted to $93,283 for the period of April 29, 2013 through December 31, 2013; and

WHEREAS, it is proposed that this temporary assignment be extended through June 30, 2014; and

WHEREAS, the Human Resources and the Community Health Center Board are in support of the extension of this assignment; and

WHEREAS, the Health Officer recommends that the temporary assignment and additional duties and responsibilities for the primary management and operations of the Community Health Center assigned to the Chief Operating Officer Barb Mastin (Position No. 601382), shall be extended through June 30, 2014.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners hereby authorizes the extension of the temporary assignment and additional duties currently being performed by the Chief Operating Officer, Ms. Mastin, through June 30, 2014.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that all other terms and conditions of the Agreement as to the assignment and salary for the Interim Chief Executive Officer, Community Health Centers are unchanged.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairperson of the Board of Commissioners are hereby authorized to sign the necessary contract documents on behalf of the County after approval as to form by the County Attorney.
COUNTY SERVICES:  Yeas:  Koenig, Holman, Celentino, Nolan, Tsernoglou, Crenshaw, Maiville
   Nays:  None     Absent:  None         Approved 11/19/13
FINANCE:  Yeas:  McGrain, Anthony, Bahar-Cook, Koenig, Vickers, Schafer
   Nays:  None        Absent:  Tennis    Approved 11/20/13
